581. Before discontinued operations, restructuring costs, goodwill impairment, gains/losses on Cairo/FPS transactions and tax adjustments. 2. Including Loans FVTPL.

Consolidated financials

Income Statement (€ m) 1Q22 1Q21 Δ y-o-y (%)
Net Interest Income 339.4 334.7 1.4
Commission income 123.0 98.7 24.7
Other Income 240.4 13.1 >100
Operating Income 702.7 446.5 57.4
Operating Expenses (221.9) (215.5) 3.0
Pre-Provision Income 480.8 231.0 >100
Loan Loss Provisions (62.1) (131.3) (52.7)
Other impairments (24.5) (2.9) >100
Adjusted Profit before tax1 404.1 97.6 >100
Adjusted Net Profit1 305.0 72.0 >100
Discontinued operations, Cairo & FPS transactions 0.0 0.0
Restructuring costs (after tax) & tax adjustments (35.2) (2.0) >100
Net Profit / loss 269.8 70.0 >100

Balance sheet (€ m) 1Q22 1Q21 Δ y-o-y (%)
Consumer Loans 3,281 3,383 (3.0)
Mortgages 10,091 11,522 (12.4)
Household Loans 13,372 14,905 (10.3)
Small Business Loans 3,765 4,478 (15.9)
Corporate Loans 18,975 18,174 4.4
Business Loans 22,741 22,652 0.4
Senior notes 5,054 3,504 44.2
Total Gross Loans2 41,187 41,098 0.2
Total Deposits 52,449 48,294 8.6
Total Assets 77,221 68,566 12.6

591. Country view. 2. As reported to the Central Banks. 3. Adjusted profit before tax. 4. Adjusted net profit.

SEE operations key figures – 1Q221

Bulgaria Cyprus Serbia Lux Sum

Balance Sheet
(€m)

Assets 7,372 8,147 2,421 2,237 20,177

Gross loans 4,901 2,512 1,623 693 9,729

Net loans 4,740 2,464 1,575 693 9,472

NPE loans 223 57 113 0 393

Deposits 6,479 6,650 1,465 1,793 16,387

CAD2 20.8% 23.9% 19.8% 24.5%

Income
statement (€m)

Core Income 65.0 37.2 21.3 8.4 131.9

Operating Expenses (30.1) (11.4) (15.9) (5.6) (63.0)

Loan loss provisions (8.6) (0.9) (2.9) (0.0) (12.4)

Profit before tax3 25.1 25.6 3.0 2.8 56.6

Net Profit4 22.5 20.2 2.5 2.2 47.4

Branches (#)
Retail 192 - 126 - 318

Business / Private banking centers 13 8 6 2 29

Headcount (#) 3,010 435 1,672 107 5,224

1Q22 Results

Appendix II – Glossary

61

Glossary – Definition of Alternative Performance Measures
(APMs) & other selected financial measures / ratios

This document contains financial data and measures as published or derived from the published consolidated financial statements which
have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). Additional sources used, include information
derived from internal information systems consistent with accounting policies and other financial information such as consolidated Pillar 3
report. The financial data are organized into two main reportable segments, Greece view and International Operations view.